

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



盈天醫藥集團有限公司
WINTEAM PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP LIMITED

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 570)

**ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS
 FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2013**

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of Winteam Pharmaceutical Group Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to present the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2013 as follows:

RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 June
2013 **2012**
HK\$'000 **HK\$'000** **Change**

Turnover	633,848	589,565	7.5%
Gross Profit	368,247	314,540	17.1%
Profit before taxation	106,878	101,721	5.1%
Profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company	78,475	77,967	0.7%
– Continuing operations	84,340	77,967	8.2%
– Discontinued operations	(5,865)	–	N/A
Basic earnings per share (<i>HK\$ cent</i>)	4.32	4.37	-1.1%
– Continuing operations	4.64	4.37	6.2%
– Discontinued operation	(0.32)	–	N/A
Interim dividend proposed (<i>HK\$ cent</i>)	–	2.50	-100%

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2013 – unaudited
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

		Six months ended 30 June	
	<i>Note</i>	2013	2012
		\$'000	\$'000
<i>Continuing operations</i>			
Turnover	3(a)	633,848	589,565
Cost of sales		<u>(265,601)</u>	<u>(275,025)</u>
Gross profit		368,247	314,540
Other revenue	4	8,012	8,999
Other net income	4	696	267
Selling and distribution costs		(172,562)	(145,125)
Administrative expenses		<u>(80,780)</u>	<u>(63,039)</u>
Profit from operations		123,613	115,642
Finance costs	5(a)	<u>(16,735)</u>	<u>(13,921)</u>
Profit before taxation	5	106,878	101,721
Income tax	6	<u>(22,057)</u>	<u>(22,165)</u>
Profit from continuing operations for the period		84,821	79,556
<i>Discontinued operations</i>			
Loss from discontinued operations (net of tax)		<u>(11,500)</u>	<u>—</u>
Profit for the period		<u>73,321</u>	<u>79,556</u>

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2013 – unaudited (continued)
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	<i>Note</i>	Six months ended 30 June	
		2013	2012
		\$'000	\$'000
Profit attributable to:			
Equity shareholders of the Company			
– Continuing operations		84,340	77,967
– Discontinued operation		(5,865)	–
		<u>78,475</u>	<u>77,967</u>
Non-controlling interests			
– Continuing operations		481	1,589
– Discontinued operations		(5,635)	–
		<u>(5,154)</u>	<u>1,589</u>
Profit for the period		<u>73,321</u>	<u>79,556</u>
Earnings per share	<i>7</i>		
Basic and diluted			
– Continuing operations		4.64 cents	4.37 cents
– Discontinued operation		(0.32) cents	–
		<u>4.32 cents</u>	<u>4.37 cents</u>

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2013 – unaudited (continued)
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Six months ended 30 June	
	<i>Note</i>	
	2013	2012
	\$'000	\$'000
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax and reclassification adjustments		
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:		
Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of subsidiaries outside Hong Kong	18,430	(6,222)
Available-for-sale securities: net movement in fair value reserve	1,387	823
	19,817	(5,399)
Total comprehensive income for the period	93,138	74,157
Total comprehensive income attributable to:		
– Equity shareholders of the Company	98,223	72,637
– Non-controlling interests	(5,085)	1,520
Total comprehensive income for the period	93,138	74,157

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30 June 2013 – unaudited

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Note	At 30 June 2013 \$'000	At 31 December 2012 \$'000
Non-current assets			
Fixed assets			
– Investment properties		3,617	3,394
– Other property, plant and equipment		449,768	411,676
– Interests in leasehold land held for own use under operating leases		102,612	102,123
Construction in progress		39,403	42,569
Other receivables		2,432	17,768
		<u>597,832</u>	<u>577,530</u>
Intangible assets		87,165	90,885
Goodwill		212,003	208,637
Other financial assets		12,474	10,639
Deferred tax assets		31,464	24,617
		<u>940,938</u>	<u>912,308</u>
Current assets			
Other financial assets		–	94,692
Inventories		256,236	198,614
Trade and other receivables	8	522,457	546,088
Deposits with banks		35,422	108,068
Cash and cash equivalents		799,325	57,050
Assets held for sale		307,574	–
		<u>1,921,014</u>	<u>1,004,512</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	9	255,367	253,828
Bank loans		480,057	511,104
Current taxation		19,944	31,993
Current portion of deferred government grants		2,801	3,797
Liabilities held for sale		131,803	–
		<u>889,972</u>	<u>800,722</u>
Net current assets		<u>1,031,042</u>	<u>203,790</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>1,971,980</u>	<u>1,116,098</u>

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

at 30 June 2013-unaudited (continued)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

		At 30 June 2013 \$'000	At 31 December 2012 \$'000
	<i>Note</i>		
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities		58,491	55,269
Deferred government grants		16,809	17,738
		<u>75,300</u>	<u>73,007</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>1,896,680</u>	<u>1,043,091</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Share capital	<i>10(a)</i>	200,841	178,341
Reserves		1,609,938	843,691
		<u>1,810,779</u>	<u>1,022,032</u>
Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company		1,810,779	1,022,032
Non-controlling interests		85,901	21,059
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>1,896,680</u>	<u>1,043,091</u>

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

1 Basis of preparation

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”), including compliance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim financial reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2012 annual financial statements, except for the newly adopted accounting policies and the accounting policy changes that are expected to be reflected in the 2013 annual financial statements. Details of the newly adopted accounting policies and the changes in accounting policies are set out in note 2.

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with HKAS 34 requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The interim financial report is unaudited, but has been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Company. It has also been reviewed by KPMG in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity” issued by the HKICPA.

2 New adopted accounting policies and changes in accounting policies

(a) Newly adopted accounting policies

(i) Non-current assets held for sale

A non-current asset (or disposal group) is classified as held for sale if it is highly probable that its carrying amount will be recovered through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use and the asset (or disposal group) is available for sale in its present condition. A disposal group is a group of assets to be disposed of together as a group in a single transaction, and liabilities directly associated with those assets that will be transferred in the transaction.

When the Group is committed to a sale plan involving loss of control of a subsidiary, all the assets and liabilities of that subsidiary are classified as held for sale when the above criteria for classification as held for sale are met, regardless of whether the Group will retain a non-controlling interest in the subsidiary after the sale.

Immediately before classification as held for sale, the measurement of the non-current assets (and all individual assets and liabilities in a disposal group) is brought up-to-date in accordance with the accounting policies before the classification. Then, on initial classification as held for sale and until disposal, the non-current assets, or disposal groups, are recognised at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

Impairment losses on initial classification as held for sale, and on subsequent remeasurement while held for sale, are recognised in profit or loss. As long as a non-current asset is classified as held for sale, or is included in a disposal group that is classified as held for sale, the non-current asset is not depreciated or amortised.

(ii) *Discontinued operations*

A discontinued operation is a component of the Group's business, the operations and cash flows of which can be clearly distinguished from the rest of the Group and which represents a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations, or is part of a single coordinated plan to dispose of a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations, or is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale.

Classification as a discontinued operation occurs upon disposal or when the operation meets the criteria to be classified as held for sale (see (i) above), if earlier. It also occurs if the operation is abandoned.

Where an operation is classified as discontinued, a single amount is presented on the face of the income statement, which comprises:

- the post-tax profit or loss of the discontinued operation; and
- the post-tax gain or loss recognised on the measurement to fair value less costs to sell, or on the disposal, of the assets or disposal group(s) constituting the discontinued operation.

(b) *Changes in accounting policies*

The HKICPA has issued a number of new HKFRSs and amendments to HKFRSs that are first effective for the current accounting period of the Group and the Company. Of these, the following developments are relevant to the Group's financial statements:

- Amendments to HKAS 1, *Presentation of financial statements – Presentation of items of other comprehensive income*
- HKFRS 10, *Consolidated financial statements*
- HKFRS 12, *Disclosure of interests in other entities*
- HKFRS 13, *Fair value measurement*
- *Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle*
- Amendments to HKFRS 7 – *Disclosures – Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities*

The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting period.

Amendments to HKAS 1, Presentation of financial statements – Presentation of items of other comprehensive income

The amendments to HKAS 1 require entities to present the items of other comprehensive income that would be reclassified to profit or loss in the future if certain conditions are met separately from those that would never be reclassified to profit or loss. The Group's presentation of other comprehensive income in this interim financial report has been modified accordingly.

HKFRS 10, Consolidated financial statements

HKFRS 10 replaces the requirements in HKAS 27, *Consolidated and separate financial statements* relating to the preparation of consolidated financial statements and HK-SIC 12 *Consolidation – Special purpose entities*. It introduces a single control model to determine whether an investee should be consolidated, by focusing on whether the entity has power over the investee, exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and the ability to use its power to affect the amount of those returns.

As a result of the adoption of HKFRS 10, the Group has changed its accounting policy with respect to determining whether it has control over an investee. The adoption does not change any of the control conclusions reached by the Group in respect of its involvement with other entities as at 1 January 2013.

HKFRS 12, Disclosure of interests in other entities

HKFRS 12 brings together into a single standard all the disclosure requirements relevant to an entity's interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. The disclosures required by HKFRS 12 are generally more extensive than those previously required by the respective standards. Since those disclosure requirements only apply to a full set of financial statements, the Group has not made additional disclosures in this interim financial report as a result of adopting HKFRS 12.

HKFRS 13, Fair value measurement

HKFRS 13 replaces existing guidance in individual HKFRSs with a single source of fair value measurement guidance. HKFRS 13 also contains extensive disclosure requirements about fair value measurements for both financial instruments and non-financial instruments. Some of the disclosures are specifically required for financial instruments in the interim financial reports.

Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle

This cycle of annual improvements contains amendments to five standards with consequential amendments to other standards and interpretations. Among them, HKAS 34 has been amended to clarify that total assets for a particular reportable segment are required to be disclosed only if the amounts are regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker (CODM) and only if there has been a material change in the total assets for that segment from the amount disclosed in the last annual financial statements. The amendment also requires the disclosure of segment liabilities if the amounts are regularly provided to the CODM and there has been a material change in the amounts compared with the last annual financial statements.

Amendments to HKFRS 7 – Disclosures – Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

The amendments introduce new disclosures in respect of offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities. Those new disclosures are required for all recognised financial instruments that are set off in accordance with HKAS 32, *Financial instruments: Presentation* and those that are subject to an enforceable master netting arrangement or similar agreement that covers similar financial instruments and transactions, irrespective of whether the financial instruments are set off in accordance with HKAS 32.

The adoption of the amendments does not have an impact on the Group's interim financial report because the Group has not offset financial instruments, nor has it entered into master netting arrangement or similar agreement which is subject to the disclosures of HKFRS 7.

3 Turnover and segment reporting

(a) Turnover

Continuing operations

The principal activities of the Group are manufacture and sale of pharmaceutical products in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC"). Turnover represents the sales value of goods sold less returns, discounts, value added tax, and sales tax and is analysed as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012
	\$'000	\$'000
Sale of pharmaceutical products		
– Pills and tablets	309,667	307,086
– Medicine wine	53,073	36,725
– Injections	44,108	37,926
– Granules	156,265	106,605
– Others	70,735	101,223
	<u>633,848</u>	<u>589,565</u>

(b) Segment reporting

The Group manages its businesses by subsidiaries. In a manner consistent with the way in which information is reported internally to the Group's most senior executive management for the purpose of resource allocation and performance assessment, the Group has identified the following reportable segments. No operating segments have been aggregated to form the following reportable segments.

For the six months ended 30 June 2013

- Foshan Dezhong Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. ("Dezhong")
- Foshan Feng Liao Xing Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. ("Feng Liao Xing")
- Guangdong Medi-World Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. ("Guangdong Medi-World")
- Shandong Luya Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. ("Luya")
- Foshan Feng Liao Xing Medicinal Material & Slices Co., Ltd ("Feng Liao Xing Material & Slices")
- Foshan Winteam Pharmaceutical Sales Company Limited ("Winteam Sales")
- Guizhou Zhongtai Biological Technology Company Limited ("Guizhou Zhongtai") and its subsidiaries (discontinued operations)

For the six months ended 30 June 2012

- Dezhong
- Feng Liao Xing
- Guangdong Medi-World
- Luya
- Feng Liao Xing Material & Slices
- Winteam Sales

(i) Information about profit or loss, assets and liabilities

Information regarding the Group's reportable segments as provided to the Group's most senior executive management for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance for the period is set out below.

	Six months ended 30 June 2013								
	Continuing operations							Discontinued operations	
	Dezhong	Feng Liao Xing	Guangdong Medi-World	Luya	Feng Liao Xing Material & Slices	Winteam Sales	Subtotal	Guizhou Zhongtai and its subsidiaries	Total
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Revenue from external customers	16,179	11,293	12,632	26,279	18,965	548,500	633,848	9,796	643,644
Inter-segment revenue	166,315	126,566	169,144	12,753	82,532	–	557,310	–	557,310
Reportable segment revenue	182,494	137,859	181,776	39,032	101,497	548,500	1,191,158	9,796	1,200,954
Reportable segment profit/(loss) (adjusted EBITDA)	77,840	33,731	59,898	12,323	4,031	(29,833)	157,990	(4,273)	153,717
Interest income from bank deposit	24	10	4,091	6	6	–	4,137	136	4,273
Interest expenses	6,469	2,776	6,754	–	265	471	16,735	606	17,341
Depreciation and amortisation for the period	12,317	4,126	8,366	4,549	169	172	29,699	7,510	37,209
Reportable segment assets	1,265,615	458,941	689,443	185,666	254,441	346,168	3,200,274	391,784	3,592,058
Reportable segment liabilities	666,841	160,166	776,612	19,389	224,849	375,162	2,223,019	141,682	2,364,701

	Continuing operations						Total \$'000
	Feng Liao Xing						
	Dezhong \$'000	Feng Liao Xing \$'000	Guangdong Medi-World \$'000	Luya \$'000	Material & Slices \$'000	Winteam Sales \$'000	
Revenue from external customers	157,000	80,990	126,941	35,507	15,001	174,126	589,565
Inter-segment revenue	35,294	36,579	51,615	1,014	66,807	–	191,309
Reportable segment revenue	192,294	117,569	178,556	36,521	81,808	174,126	780,874
Reportable segment profit (adjusted EBITDA)	69,147	8,750	37,051	9,195	2,903	6,748	133,794
Interest income from bank deposit	230	41	4,381	8	–	10	4,670
Interest expenses	3,942	2,339	4,769	–	2,871	–	13,921
Depreciation and amortisation for the period	8,643	3,930	8,242	3,744	155	309	25,023
Reportable segment assets	885,339	351,601	581,755	172,912	236,613	131,866	2,360,086
Reportable segment liabilities	338,406	105,951	609,333	19,657	213,802	108,003	1,395,152

The measure used for reporting segment profit is “adjusted EBITDA” i.e. “adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation”, where “interest” is regarded as including investment income. To arrive at adjusted EBITDA, the Group’s earnings are further adjusted for items not specifically attributed to individual segments, such as directors’ and auditors’ remuneration, other head office or corporate administration costs, other revenue and other net income.

(ii) Reconciliations of reportable segment profit or loss

	Six months ended 30 June			
	2013			2012
	Continuing operations \$'000	Discontinued operations \$'000	Total \$'000	\$'000
Reportable segment profit/(loss)	157,990	(4,273)	153,717	133,794
Elimination of inter-segment profits	1,703	—	1,703	1,016
Reportable segment profit/(loss) derived from the Group's external customers	159,693	(4,273)	155,420	134,810
Other revenue and net income	8,708	336	9,044	9,266
Depreciation and amortisation	(29,699)	(7,510)	(37,209)	(25,023)
Finance costs	(16,735)	(606)	(17,341)	(13,921)
Unallocated head office and corporate expenses	(15,089)	—	(15,089)	(3,411)
Consolidated profit/(loss) before taxation	106,878	(12,053)	94,825	101,721

4 Other revenue and net income

Continuing operations

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012
	\$'000	\$'000
Other revenue		
Rental income	372	566
Government grants	3,503	3,763
Interest income	4,137	4,670
	<u>8,012</u>	<u>8,999</u>
Other net income		
(Loss)/gain on disposal of fixed assets	(128)	72
Exchange gain/(loss)	627	(6)
Others	197	201
	<u>696</u>	<u>267</u>

5 Profit before taxation

Continuing operations

Profit before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

(a) Finance costs

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012
	\$'000	\$'000
Interest on bank advances and other borrowings wholly repayable within five years	16,735	17,475
Less: interest expense capitalised into construction in progress*	—	(3,554)
	<u>16,735</u>	<u>13,921</u>

* The borrowing cost have been capitalised at a rate of 5.679% - 8.528% per annum during the six months ended 30 June 2012.

(b) Other items

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012
	\$'000	\$'000
(Reversals of)/write down of inventories	(2,168)	214
Depreciation		
– investment properties	118	98
– interests in leasehold land held for own use under operating leases	1,328	1,303
– other property, plant and equipment	22,903	18,113
Amortisation		
– intangible assets	5,350	5,509
Impairment losses recognised		
– trade and other receivables	3,588	1,014
Operating lease charges on buildings	2,695	2,834
Research and development costs	<u>23,011</u>	<u>20,419</u>

6 Income tax

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012
	\$'000	\$'000
Current tax		
PRC income tax for the period	24,757	18,329
Under-provision in respect of prior year	51	909
	<u>24,808</u>	<u>19,238</u>
Deferred tax		
(Reversal)/origination of temporary differences	(3,304)	2,927
	<u>21,504</u>	<u>22,165</u>
Income tax expenses	<u>21,504</u>	<u>22,165</u>
Representing:		
Income tax expense from continuing operations	22,057	22,165
Income tax benefit from discontinued operations	(553)	—
	<u>21,504</u>	<u>22,165</u>
Income tax expenses	<u>21,504</u>	<u>22,165</u>

No provision has been made for the Hong Kong Profits Tax as the Company and its Hong Kong incorporated subsidiaries sustained losses in Hong Kong for taxation purposes during the six months ended 30 June 2013 and 2012.

Pursuant to the Corporate Income Tax Law of the Peoples' Republic of China, the statutory tax rate applicable to the Group's PRC subsidiaries is 25%, except for Feng Liao Xing, Dezhong and Guangdong Medi-World, which were recognised as High and New Technology Enterprises to enjoy a preferential corporate income tax rate of 15% in 2013 (2012: 15%) pursuant to documents issued jointly by Guangdong Science and Technology Department, Guangdong Provincial Finance Bureau, Guangdong Provincial Office of the State Administration of Taxation and Guangdong Provincial Local Taxation Bureau.

According to the Law Corporate Income Tax of the People's Republic of China and its relevant regulations, PRC-resident enterprises are levied withholding income tax at 10% on dividends to their non-PRC-resident corporate investors for earnings accumulated beginning on 1 January 2008. Undistributed earnings generated prior to 1 January 2008 are exempted from such withholding tax. Under the Sino-Hong Kong Double Tax Arrangement and its relevant regulations, a qualified Hong Kong tax resident which is the "beneficial owner" and holds 25% or more of the equity interest of a PRC-resident enterprise is entitled to a reduced withholding tax rate of 5%. The Group is subject to withholding tax rate of 5% on retained earnings beginning on 1 January 2008.

7 Earnings per share

(a) Basic earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company of \$78,475,000 (six months ended 30 June 2012: \$77,967,000) and the weighted average of 1,815,910,000 ordinary shares (six months ended 30 June 2012: 1,783,411,000) in issue during the interim period.

(b) Diluted earnings per share

There were no dilutive potential ordinary shares during the periods presented and, therefore, diluted earnings per share is not presented.

8 Trade and other receivables

As of the end of the reporting period, the ageing analysis of trade debtors and bills receivable (which are included in trade and other receivables), based on the invoice date and net of allowance for doubtful debts, is as follows:

	At 30 June 2013 \$'000	At 31 December 2012 \$'000
Within 3 months after invoice date	231,183	298,889
3 to 6 months after invoice date	117,316	87,852
More than 6 months less than 12 months after invoice date	24,160	17,672
Trade debtors and bills receivable, net of allowance for doubtful debts	372,659	404,413
Other receivables	149,798	141,675
	522,457	546,088

Trade receivables are due within 30 to 90 days from the date of billing.

During the six months ended 30 June 2013, none of the bills receivable was pledged as securities (31 December 2012: \$52,816,000).

9 Trade and other payables

	At 30 June 2013 \$'000	At 31 December 2012 \$'000
Trade creditors	117,220	101,377
Other creditors and accrued charges	118,751	138,235
Advances received from customers	19,396	14,216
	255,367	253,828

Trade creditors are due within 1 month or on demand from the date of billing.

10 Capital and dividends

(a) Share capital

	At 30 June 2013		At 31 December 2012	
	Number of shares '000	Nominal value \$'000	Number of shares '000	Nominal value \$'000
Authorised:				
Ordinary shares of \$ 0.10 each	3,000,000	300,000	3,000,000	300,000
Ordinary shares issued and fully paid:				
At 1 January	1,783,411	178,341	1,783,411	178,341
Capitalisation issue (note)	225,000	22,500	—	—
At 30 June/31 December	2,008,411	200,841	1,783,411	178,341

Note: On 4 June 2013, the Company allotted and issued 225,000,000 ordinary shares of \$0.10 each at the issue price of \$3.1 per share. The net proceeds of \$690,524,000 were used to settle the consideration for a proposed acquisition of the 100% equity interest in Tongjitang Chinese Medicines Company and its subsidiaries.

(b) Dividends

(i) Dividends payable to equity shareholders attributable to the interim period

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012
	\$'000	\$'000
Interim dividend proposed after the interim period (six months ended 30 June 2012: 2.5 cents)	—	44,585

The interim dividend proposed after the end of the reporting period has not been recognised as a liability at the end of the reporting period.

(ii) Dividends payable to equity shareholders attributable to the previous financial year, approved and paid during the interim period

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012
	\$'000	\$'000
Final dividend proposed in respect of the previous financial period (six months ended 30 June 2012: 5 cents)	—	89,171

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

INTRODUCTION

The board of directors (“Directors” or the “Board”) of Winteam Pharmaceutical Group Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) prepared under Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards for the six months ended 30 June 2013, together with the comparative figures for the corresponding periods in 2012 and the relevant explanatory notes. The consolidated results are unaudited, but have been reviewed by the Company’s independent auditor, KPMG, and the audit committee of the Company.

BUSINESS PERFORMANCE

During the period under review, despite of the uncertainty of the macroeconomic environment in China, the Group still recorded growth in both turnover and profit. By raising product selling price, while pushing up sales volume via proactive promotion, the Group’s turnover from continuing operations increased by 7.5% to HK\$633,848,000 from HK\$589,565,000 for the corresponding period last year.

The Group also endeavored to control operating cost and improve operating efficiency. However, given the one-off loss from the discontinued operations and the exceptional expenses due to merger and acquisition incurred in the period, net profit attributable to shareholders of the Company was HK\$78,475,000, which was 0.7% higher than HK\$77,967,000 for the corresponding period last year.

GROUP OVERVIEW

The Group is a generic drug manufacturing enterprise with well-known brands. It has 327 products, 28 of which are national exclusive products. The Group has 53 products being listed on the National Essential Drugs List, 2 of which are exclusive products, namely Yu Ping Feng Granule (玉屏風顆粒) and Bi Yan Kang Tablet (鼻炎康片). The Group has over 150 products being listed on National Drugs List for Basic Medical Insurance, among which Yu Ping Feng Granule (玉屏風顆粒), Bi Yan Kang Tablet (鼻炎康片), Gandakang Tablet (肝達康片), Bai Ling Tablet (白靈片) and Wuji Baifeng Granule (烏雞白鳳顆粒) are exclusive products on the National Drugs List for Basis Medical Insurance.

The Group has been advocated for TCM manufacturing for over 400 years, and is in possession of a range of TCM secret formulas, many of them are national famous products, such as Po Chai Pills (保濟丸), Da Huo Luo Pills (大活絡丸), Yuanjilin Herbal Tea (源吉林甘和茶), etc. The Group has accumulated extensive technical experience in the extraction of Chinese medicine, preparation of modern Chinese medicine, sustained or controlled release preparation, and enhancement of quality.

The Group has established manufacturing facilities in Foshan City of Guangdong Province and Jining City of Shandong Province, with an annual production capacity of 5 billion tablets, 1 billion of capsules, 800 million of packs of granules, 14 million bottles of medical wine, and 100 million jabs of antibiotic and oncology powder for injection, as well as 20,000 tonnes of Chinese medicine preprocessing and extraction.

During the period of review, sales of TCM accounted for approximately 83.6% of the turnover of the Group, while sales of chemical drugs made up approximately 16.4% of the turnover. The Group’s sustainable development in the future is closely related to the implementation of the National Essential Drugs system and the development Chinese medicine industry.

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

National Essential Drugs List

On 15 March 2013, the Ministry of Health of China launched the new edition of National Essential Drugs List, which contains 317 chemical and bio-drugs and 203 TCM. Following the issue of the new edition of the National Essential Drugs List, more-detailed policies were released, such as further optimizing the tendering system of essential drugs, rules on the percentage of purchasing and using essential drugs for each category of healthcare institutions, etc.

In respect of optimizing the tendering system of essential drugs, the Ministry of Health emphasized the introduction of “two-envelops” mechanism with full assessment on the drug quality and the reputation of the manufacturers during the economic and technical standard assessment. Passing the new GMP certification is a vital benchmark for quality assessment. During the commercial standard assessment, comprehensive review will be made for drugs with obvious low tender price in order to avoid vicious competition. Priority will be given to the generic drugs reaching international standards to encourage drug manufacturers to improve the quality of their products. The Group has been making efforts to maintain and to improve the quality standard of its drugs. Dezhong, Dezhong Gaoming and Luya have passed the new GMP certification, while Guangdong Medi-World and Feng Liao Xing are expected to pass the new GMP certification in the second half of 2013, which placed the Group in a favourable position in essential drugs tenders and purchases.

In respect of rules on the percentage of purchasing and using essential drugs for each category of healthcare institutions, the Ministry of Health indicated that it is necessary to accelerate the formulation of administrative measures for the use of essential drugs by healthcare institutions in each level and category, revise and optimize the Guideline for the Clinical Application and Prescription Catalogue of National Essential Drugs and motivate healthcare institutions in each level and category to stock up and give priority in using essential drugs. It also stated that primary healthcare institutions run by local government should fully stock up and use essential drugs, while class 2 and class 3 hospitals shall prescribe essential drugs by a reasonable percentage of their total prescription. The healthcare institutions should enhance the promotion and training in using the Guideline for the Clinical Application and Prescription Catalogue of National Essential Drugs and promote the priority of using essential drugs at a reasonable degree. By implementing such policies, it is expected that the consumption volume of essential drugs in total and as a percentage of the entire consumption of drugs will increase, especially in class 2 and class 3 hospitals. Thus, the introduction of the New Edition of National Essential Drugs List would provide tremendous market opportunities to the Group in the future.

Chinese Medicine Industry of A Golden Age

On 5 June 2012, the State Administration of Traditional Chinese Medicine promulgated the “12th Five-Year Plan for the Development of Chinese Medicine Industry (中醫藥事業發展「十二五」規劃)”, which stated that the government will increase spending on TCM and include TCM in the medical insurance system, such as to extend medical insurance coverage to qualified Chinese medical institutions, Chinese medical diagnosis and treatment, Chinese medicine and preparations, in order to build up a foundation for the development of Chinese medicine industry. Chinese medical diagnosis and treatment focus on

curing illnesses fundamentally, recuperation and improving patient's living habit and physical functions. Chinese medicines are made from natural substance with minimal toxic side effect and drugs resistance, therefore particularly suitable for chronic diseases and specialty medicines with relatively low treatment costs. As aging population in China has created huge demand for healthcare services and products, it will lead Chinese medicine industry into its golden age and open opportunities for the Group for sustainable development in the future.

On 9 July 2013, National Health and Family Planning Commission of China issued the "Notice regarding Fully Exploiting Advantage of the Characteristics of TCM in the Pilot Schemes of Comprehensive Reforms of Public Hospitals at County Level" (關於在縣級公立醫院綜合改革試點工作中充分發揮中醫藥特色優勢的通知), which encourages prescribing Chinese medicines to patients covered by medical insurance, extends the coverage of Basic Medical Insurance to qualified Chinese medical diagnosis and treatment and TCM products (including Chinese herbal slice, Chinese medicines and preparations) and raises the reimbursement level of TCM under the New Rural Cooperative Medical System. The Group generates the majority of its sales revenues from TCM products and will benefit from government policies of developing Chinese medicine industry.

Quality Consistency Evaluation for Generic Drugs

On 16 February 2013, China Food and Drug Administration issued the "Notice regarding Conducting Quality Consistency Evaluation for Generic Drugs", with the purpose of, by quality consistency evaluation, setting up a preliminary index of contrast preparations for and improving the quality evaluation system of generic drugs, in order to eliminate low quality and ineffective products and to raise the overall level of generic drug manufacturing in China up to or close to the international standard. By 2015, the method and the standard of quality consistency evaluation for all generic drugs on the National Essential Drugs List will be established. The Group has completed the research on the quality consistency evaluation between generic and novelty drugs for one of its core products, Nifedipine Sustained-release Tablet (Sheng Tong Ping) (硝苯地平緩釋片(聖通平)). It is expected that China Food and Drug Administration ("SDA") would approve and recognize that the quality and technology of the product is consistent with the novelty drug, which may facilitate the Group in promoting Sheng Tong Ping and winning larger market share.

BUSINESS REVIEW

From continuing operations

Sales of Products

During the period under review, the Group's turnover increased by 7.5% to HK\$633,848,000, which was mainly attributable to the focus strategies in terms of specific products, markets and management. Focusing on specific products means the Group emphasized on expanding the market for its core products, particularly for Yu Ping Feng Granule (玉屏風顆粒). Focusing on markets means enhancing the market development by increasing the usage of our products at all healthcare institutions, especially by expanding the coverage of essential drugs among primary healthcare institutions, and co-operating with mainstream chain stores to increase coverage of end-market retailing for our products. Focusing on management means adopting a systematic KPI system to our sales team at all levels and enhancing the overall management ability of our regional managers.

As at 30 June 2013, the coverage of Yu Ping Feng Granule (玉屏風顆粒) in ranked hospitals was extended from around 1,800 hospitals in 2012 to around 2,000 hospitals, and from around 8,000 primary healthcare institutions to around 8,300 institutions.

Analysis by Types of Medicines:

	For the six months ended 30 June				
	2013 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Percentage to turnover	2012 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Percentage to turnover	Change
Respiratory system drugs and nasal preparations	325,661	51.4%	273,182	46.3%	19.2%
Cerebro-cardiovascular drugs	75,949	12.0%	74,927	12.7%	1.4%
Rheumatic diseases and bone injury drugs	73,632	11.6%	60,134	10.2%	22.4%
Antibiotics	34,554	5.5%	28,750	4.9%	20.2%
Oncology drugs	10,301	1.6%	7,749	1.3%	32.9%
Others	113,751	17.9%	144,823	24.6%	-21.5%
Total	633,848	100.0%	589,565	100.0%	7.5%

Analysis by TCM and Chemical Medicine:

	For the six months ended 30 June				
	2013 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Percentage to turnover	2012 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Percentage to turnover	Change
TCM	529,793	83.6%	491,482	83.4%	7.8%
Chemical medicine	104,055	16.4%	98,083	16.6%	6.1%
Total	633,848	100.0%	589,565	100.0%	7.5%

Sales Analysis of Core Products:

	For the six months ended 30 June				
	2013 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Percentage to turnover	2012 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Percentage to turnover	Change
Yu Ping Feng Granule	138,280	21.8%	91,330	15.5%	51.4%
Bi Yan Kang Tablet	123,355	19.5%	122,798	20.8%	0.5%
Feng Liao Xing Medicinal Wine	53,073	8.4%	36,725	6.2%	44.5%
Sheng Tong Ping	50,159	7.9%	49,059	8.3%	2.2%
Gaode	33,339	5.2%	28,352	4.8%	17.6%
Other products	235,642	37.2%	261,301	44.4%	-9.8%
Total	633,848	100.0%	589,565	100.0%	7.5%

Research and Development

Yu Ping Feng Granule (玉屏風顆粒) Re-evaluation

In April 2013, the Group initiated the project of “Yu Ping Feng Granule (玉屏風顆粒) Re-evaluation”. The project will have several phases, including collection of typical cases of targeted diseases, analysis of the efficacy mechanism, clinical trials with reasonable sample size, etc. The purpose is to provide more solid medicinal theoretical foundation for prescribing Yu Ping Feng Granule (玉屏風顆粒) to the appropriate patients, so that it would be helpful to our academic promotion of the product to different categories of healthcare institutions. The project is expected to last for several years and may attract financial subsidy from relevant government institutions.

Innovative Sustained Release Technique Applied on New Sheng Tong Ping (新聖通平)

The Group possesses the know-how of controlling sustained release by multi-layers of films, and has applied such innovative technique on Nifedipine Sustained-release Tablet (30mg) (New Sheng Tong Ping). The New Sheng Tong Ping will have clear cost advantage over the same product in the market from the competitors, which will place the Group in a favourable position at tenders of essential drugs. It is expected the product would be launched in the second half of 2013.

Construction of Manufacturing Facilities

In December 2012, the Group received the GMP certificate for its Dezhong Gaoming TCM extraction base. The facilities will provide an annual capacity of processing 20,000 tonnes of TCM materials. With the approval of Guangdong Food and Drug Administration, Dezhong Gaoming facilities could be shared among all manufacturing companies of the Group, so that the Group may centralize its TCM preprocessing and extraction to save cost and to improve operating efficiency.

During the period under review, Guangdong Medi-World completed the construction of its new workshop of granule products. The new facilities will carry a capacity of producing 500 million packs of granules per annum, which provides the Group with the basis of expanding sales of its core product-Yu Ping Feng Granule (玉屏風顆粒). Another new workshop for multiple solid preparations has been planned for Guangdong Medi-World, which will support the development strategy of the Group in the future.

Acquisition of Tongjitang

On 23 May 2013, the Company entered into a conditional agreement with Mr. Wang Xiaochun, Hanmax Investment Limited (“Hanmax”) and Fosun Industrial Co., Limited (“Fosun”) pursuant to which the Company conditionally agreed to acquire, and Hanmax and Fosun conditionally agreed to sell the entire issued share capital of Tongjitang Chinese Medicines Company (“Tongjitang”) at a consideration between HK\$3,200 million and HK\$3,400 million. The consideration consists of the way of allotment and issue of 334,000,000 consideration shares to Hanmax (or any nominee(s) as it may direct), settlement of the debt of Unisources Enterprises Limited and cash. The cash portion of the consideration is financed by the placing and subscription of new shares of the Company and a combination of the Company’s internal resources and debt or equity financing transactions. The details of the Acquisition are set out in the announcement of the Company dated 24 May 2013.

Tongjitang is a leading pharmaceutical enterprise in the PRC with an emphasis on orthopaedics traditional Chinese medicine. The Group expects that acquisition of Tongjitang will allow the Group to gain instant access to the orthopaedics traditional Chinese medicine in both the prescription and the over-counter markets and take advantage of the high growth potential of Tongjitang.

PROSPECTS

In the short run, as essential drugs tenders in all provinces tend to push down bid price, the pressure has become a general challenge faced by all pharmaceutical companies, especially for generic drugs manufacturers. Costs, such as purchase price of raw materials, salary, energy expenses and finance costs, keep rising. The introduction of the new Pharmacopoeia and the new GMP has increased the costs of reconstructing and maintaining production lines. Uncertainty in global economy, as well as the weakening consumption sentiment has affected the sales of drugs to certain extent. However, in the medium to long run, the change in population structure and spectrum of disease will inevitably drive up the rigid demand for drugs. With medical reform entering into a critical stage, government spending continues to expand the market. The number of hospitals of different levels is increasing steadily, while the growth of primary healthcare institutions, such as community health service centers, is more apparent. With the improvement of infrastructure, as well as higher affordability brought by medical insurance, it is expected that the demand for diagnosis and treatment will be driven up.

While making efforts on growing our existing businesses, the Group will identify merger and acquisition targets with unique products and established market share. Priority will be given to TCM companies possessing a product portfolio complementary to that of the Group. Our focus will be on cerebro-cardiovascular drugs, oncology drugs, orthopedic drugs, drugs targeting the problems of the aging population, etc.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

From continuing operations

Turnover

For the six months ended 30 June 2013, the Group's turnover increased by 7.5% to HK\$633,848,000 from HK\$589,565,000 for the corresponding period last year. The increase in sales was attributable to our implementation of new pricing policy on certain products based on a combination of factors resulting in price increase of relevant products while ensuring a stable sales volume. In addition, the successful expansion of our product coverage in primary health care institutions and the increase in varieties of essential drugs compared with last year has promoted the stable growth in turnover.

Cost of Sales and Gross Profit Margin

For the six months ended 30 June 2013, the Group's cost of sales was HK\$265,601,000, representing a decrease of 3.4% as compared to HK\$275,025,000 for the corresponding period last year. Direct raw materials, labor and production overhead accounted for approximately 71.0%, 12.3% and 16.7% of the total cost of sales respectively, as compared to 71.0%, 10.2% and 18.8% for the corresponding period last year. Gross profit for the period was HK\$368,247,000, representing an increase of HK\$53,707,000 as compared to HK\$314,540,000 for the corresponding period last year. Gross profit margin increased to 58.1% from 53.4% for the corresponding period last year.

Other Revenue

For the six months ended 30 June 2013, the Group's other revenue was HK\$8,012,000, representing a decrease of approximately 11.0% compared to HK\$8,999,000 for the corresponding period last year. Of which, interest income was HK\$4,137,000, government grants was HK\$3,503,000 and rental income was HK\$372,000.

Other Net Income

For the six months ended 30 June 2013, the Group's other net income was HK\$696,000, representing an increase of HK\$429,000 as compared to HK\$267,000 for the corresponding period last year. Other net income increased, which was mainly due to exchange gains increased by approximately HK\$633,000.

Sales and Distribution Costs

For the six months ended 30 June 2013, the Group's sales and distribution costs amounted to HK\$172,562,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2012: HK\$145,125,000).

	For the six months ended 30 June		
	2013	2012	
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	Change
Advertising, promotion and traveling expenses	104,624	84,723	23.5%
Salary expenses of sales and marketing staffs	45,959	37,034	24.1%
Distribution and logistics costs	4,683	7,536	-37.9%
Other sales and distribution costs	17,296	15,832	9.2%
Total	172,562	145,125	18.9%

Sales and distribution costs increased by 18.9% compared with last year, of which salary increased by HK\$8,925,000 and advertising, promotion and traveling expenses increased by HK\$19,901,000. The increase was mainly attributable to the adjustment of the Group's remuneration policy and the implementation of sales policy, which increased investment in certain key products such as the launch of nationwide "Qin Program" of Yu Ping Feng and invested in promotion and sales campaign while facing the outbreak of H7N9 avian influenza, while a change in the policy for the sales channel of Gaode products from the former wholesale price basis to retail price basis also resulted in the corresponding costs increase.

Administrative Expenses

For the six months ended 30 June 2013, the Group's administrative expenses amounted to HK\$80,780,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2012: HK\$63,039,000).

	For the six months ended 30 June		
	2013	2012	
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	Change
Staff salary	21,650	16,428	31.8%
Depreciation and amortization	5,684	6,173	-7.9%
Expenses for product research and development	23,011	20,419	12.7%
Office rental cost and other expenses	30,435	20,019	52.0%
Total	80,780	63,039	28.1%

Increase in administrative expenses was mainly due to the aggregate increase in the cost of research and development and executive salary expense of HK\$7,814,000, decrease in depreciation and amortization of HK\$489,000 and increase in office rental costs and other expenses of HK\$10,416,000 (of which professional fees related to mergers and acquisitions increased by HK\$6,901,000).

Profit from Continuing Operations

For the six months ended 30 June 2013, the Group's profit from operations was HK\$123,613,000, representing an increase of 6.9% as compared to HK\$115,642,000 for the corresponding period last year, while operating profit ratio (defined as profit from operations divided by total turnover) decreased to 19.5% from 19.6% for the corresponding period last year.

Finance Costs

For the six months ended 30 June 2013, the Group's finance costs amounted to HK\$16,735,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2012: HK\$13,921,000), and the higher finance costs as compared with the corresponding period last year was attributable to the capitalisation of interest expense amounted to HK\$3,554,000 into construction in progress in the corresponding period last year and the interest expense was no longer capitalised after the project commenced production during the period. The effective interest rate for the loans was 6.03% (31 December 2012: 6.75%).

Earnings per share

For the six months ended 30 June 2013, the basic earnings per share from continuing and discontinued operations was HK4.32 cents, representing a decrease of 1.1% as compared to HK4.37 cents for the corresponding period last year. The decrease in earnings per share was attributable to the loss for the period of discontinued operations and the effect of weighted number of shares increased to 1,815,910,000 shares from 1,783,411,000 shares of the corresponding period of last year due to the issuance of 225,000,000 new shares at the early of June. Profit attributable to equity shareholders increased by 0.7% to approximately HK\$78,475,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2012: HK\$77,967,000). Excluding the discontinued operations, the basic earnings per share from continuing operations of the Group was HK4.64 cents, representing an increase of 6.2% as compared to HK4.37 cents for the corresponding period last year.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

As at 30 June 2013, the Group's current assets amounted to approximately HK\$1,921,014,000 (31 December 2012: HK\$1,004,512,000), which included cash, cash equivalents and deposits with banks of approximately HK\$834,747,000 (31 December 2012: HK\$165,118,000), as well as trade and other receivable of approximately HK\$522,457,000 (31 December 2012: HK\$546,088,000). Current liabilities amounted to approximately HK\$889,972,000 (31 December 2012: HK\$800,722,000). Net current assets aggregated to approximately HK\$1,031,042,000 (31 December 2012: HK\$203,790,000). The Group's current ratio was 2.2 (31 December 2012: 1.3). The gearing ratio (defined as bank loans divided by the equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company) decreased to 26.5% from 50.0% as at 31 December 2012. Decrease in gearing ratio was attributable to the slight decrease in bank loans while issuance of additional shares led to the equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company increased to HK\$1,810,779,000 from HK\$1,022,032,000 from the corresponding period of last year.

Bank Loans and Pledge of Assets

As at 30 June 2013, the balance of the Group's bank loans was approximately HK\$480,057,000 (31 December 2012: HK\$511,104,000), of which approximately HK\$163,202,000 (31 December 2012: HK\$313,776,000) was secured by the Group's assets with book value of HK\$113,444,000 (31 December 2012: HK\$233,545,000).

Contingent Liabilities

The Group did not have any contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2013 (31 December 2012: Nil).

Employee and Remuneration Policies

As at 30 June 2013, the Group employed a total of 3,275 (31 December 2012: 3,167) staff members, including directors of the Company, of which the number of sales staff, production staff and those engaged in research and development, operation and administration and senior management were 1,532, 1,287 and 456 respectively. Remuneration packages principally comprised salary and discretionary performance bonus based on individual merits. The Group's total remuneration for the period was approximately HK\$101,756,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2012: HK\$84,462,000).

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved not to declare an interim dividend (for the six months ended 30 June 2012: HK2.50 cents per share) in respect of the six months ended 30 June 2013.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Acquisition of Land

On 14 August 2013, 佛山盈天醫藥發展有限公司 (Foshan Winteam Pharmaceutical Development Company Limited), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group, acquired a piece of land and through the auction at a consideration of RMB234.05 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$294.9 million). The land has a net usable site area of 22,041.7 square metres and is located at Chancheng District, Foshan City, the PRC. The Group intends to develop the land as its future headquarters and staff quarters for senior management. As at the date hereof, the Group has not drawn up any concrete development and construction plan for the land.

Disposal of Guizhou Zhongtai

On 26 August 2013, Guangdong Medi-World entered into a disposal agreement with an independent third party to dispose of its 51% interest in the registered capital of Guizhou Zhongtai for a cash consideration of approximately RMB100.9 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$127.1 million). Guizhou Zhongtai is in its early stage of development, which requires further injection of substantial investment in order to bring its operation to a sizeable scale. In addition, the principal business activities of the Group are the manufacture and sale of traditional Chinese medicine and pharmaceutical products in the PRC. The products of Guizhou Zhongtai are not in line with those of the Group which are traditional Chinese medicine and pharmaceutical products. The Group will recover the investment cost and dedicate more resources to its core businesses. The disposal is in the interests of the Group and its shareholders as a whole. Details of the Disposal are set out in the announcement of the Company dated 26 August 2013.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Corporate Governance Code

To the knowledge of the Board, the Company has complied throughout the six months ended 30 June 2013 with the Code Provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules.

The Model Code for Securities Transactions

The Company has adopted the Model Code set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions. Specific enquiry has been made with all directors and the directors have confirmed that they have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the period. Furthermore, senior management who are likely to be possession of inside information, have been required to comply with the provisions of the Model Code.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

During the six months ended 30 June 2013, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

By Order of the Board
Winteam Pharmaceutical Group Limited
WU Xian
Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 August 2013

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises 9 directors, of which Mr. WU Xian and Mr. YANG Bin are executive directors; Mr. SHE Lulin, Mr. LIU Cunzhou, Mr. DONG Zenghe and Mr. ZHAO Dongji are non-executive directors; and Mr. ZHOU Bajun, Mr. XIE Rong and Mr. FANG Shuting are the independent non-executive directors.